
 

How to Enter Prior Authorized Surgeries and Transplants 

 

You will need to choose the following for all surgical procedures requiring a prior 

authorization. To determine if a PAR is required please see fee schedule on 

http://www.coloradopar.com/ 

¶ You will first request the surgery code as outpatient surgery  

¶ Once you receive your approval for the surgery and an inpatient stay is required 

please see page 4 ñWhere will procedure be performedò 

 

You will first request the surgery as outpatient surgery when you specify the type of 

setting and specialty type. 

 

 

¶ Enter the recipientôs number that appears on the Medicaid ID card. 

V VERIFY the Clientôs eligibility for CO Medicaid (by contacting Colorado 

Medicaid)  

¶ Enter the Medicaid ID number of the ordering Colorado Physician  

¶ To enter the Medicaid number into the grid, you must select the Edit link.  

If the number is unknown, press Search to find a valid Physician or 

Clinician Number.  The Medicaid ID# is a 9-digit number.  Make sure to 

select a physician with a valid ID. 

http://www.coloradopar.com/
https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-services
https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-services


 

¶ Once you have entered the Medicaid ID# and verified the information is 

correct, make sure to check the box ñI have verified the above contact 

information is correctò and click ñUpdateò. 

 

 

 

¶ You will then select if your request is Urgent Or. Non-Urgent:  Most requests will be 

marked as non-urgent.   

¶ Enter the anticipated or scheduled start date of service. 

¶ Enter the proposed discharge date if the actual discharge date is unknown at the 

time of the review request. If you have an actual discharge date you would then 

enter that date instead of the proposed discharge date. For the actual discharge 

date, the discharge date must be on or after the admission date and on or before 

the current date. A discharge date must be entered for all Retrospective requests.  

¶ You will then answer yes or no if this is an emergency admission. 



 

  

¶ You will then choose which Prior Auth you are requesting from the Type of 

Admission drop down box:   

 

 

¶ Type of Admission: Choose the type of admission from the dropdown list.  Please 

view your policy manual if definitions are needed for the types of admission 

below.  

 

¶ Please view the fee schedule here for all codes requiring prior 

authorization :  https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-rates-fee-

schedule 

*Click on Health First Colorado Fee Schedule to review updated codes 

when checking PAR requirements 

  

http://www.coloradopar.com/Portals/2/2019/eQSuite%20Provider%20Inpatient%20Manual_Final%202w.pdf
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.colorado.gov%2Fhcpf%2Fprovider-rates-fee-schedule&data=02%7C01%7CSLofton%40eqhs.org%7Cec87a0ac7fc84871082a08d6d2613201%7C82429498844d40be94b11e73ff55efc8%7C0%7C0%7C636927712220830426&sdata=Bhr4ksSTQoZbuF4ss7V%2Fqqz82cvZArcM%2BT0g4B7jkcY%3D&reserved=0
https://nam04.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.colorado.gov%2Fhcpf%2Fprovider-rates-fee-schedule&data=02%7C01%7CSLofton%40eqhs.org%7Cec87a0ac7fc84871082a08d6d2613201%7C82429498844d40be94b11e73ff55efc8%7C0%7C0%7C636927712220830426&sdata=Bhr4ksSTQoZbuF4ss7V%2Fqqz82cvZArcM%2BT0g4B7jkcY%3D&reserved=0


 

 

¶ Where will the Procedure be performed? 

 
If you are requesting a Prior Auth for Outpatient Surgery you will choose 
Hospital Outpatient.  If you are requesting a Prior Auth Surgery that will require 
an inpatient stay please choose Other.  

¶ Prior Healthcare Services 
Click ñYesò, ñNoò, or Unknown to indicate whether the patient received related 

healthcare services prior to admission. 

¶ Alternative Setting 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether care can be provided in an alternative 
setting. 

¶ Retroactive Partial Medicaid Eligibility  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the patient received eligibility for 
Medicaid after some of the requested services were provided. 

¶ Retroactive Full Medicaid Eligibility 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the patient received eligibility for Medicaid 
after all of the requested services were provided. 

¶ Experimental or Investigational  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the services are experimental or 
investigational.  

¶ Hospice Related Services  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the requested services are related to the 
treatment of the terminal illness or associated condition. If you selected no, 
you must explain he need for the services on the summary tab. Note, this 
applies to Hospice enrolled patients.  

¶ EPSDT 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the services are EPSDT. 

¶ Early Intervention 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether this request is for Early Intervention 
Service.  

¶ IFSP 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the is an Individual Family Service Plan in 
effect or not. 

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/early-and-periodic-screening-diagnostic-and-treatment-epsdt


 

¶ Untimely 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the PAR is being submitted as untimely, 
please select yes and be ready to submit documentation that explains why 
the PAR is untimely 

¶ Out-Of-State Services  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether services were able to be performed in 
Colorado? If no, explain on the Summary Tab.  

¶ Level of Care 

Select patientôs level of care:  ICU/CCU/NICU, Acute or NA.   

¶ Check Key  

On the Start Tab, the user continues the review request process by hitting the 
Check Key button. This will cause the system to run several checks on what has 
been entered then progress to the next tab. 

When the user clicks ñCheck Keyò, the system checks recipient and provider 
eligibility, duplicate reviews, and HCPF policy.  If errors occur, a popup will 
appear on the screen that says: 

 

 

Press the OK to continue. Click on the Errors Tab to review any errors. Make the  

appropriate changes to the review and press Check Key again until all errors 
have been  

      resolved. If you need further explanation of the types of errors that can occur 
during the  

check key process, go to the Error Correction section in this document.  



 

 

If no errors are detected, the next available tab appears at the top and the user is 
allowed to proceed with entry.  

¶ Save/Continue  

¶ After the Start Tab, the user continues to progress through the review 
process with the  

¶ Save/Continue at the bottom of each screen. This will save the data 
you have entered and progress on to the next tab and reset the ñclockò 
for an additional 20 minutes 

Save/Close  

¶ The user can save a record intermittently during entry. As you are 
entering data, you can hit the Save/Close at the bottom of each 
screen. This will save the data you have entered. This will prevent loss 
of data in case of a lost Internet connection or in case the user is 
Interrupted during entry. 

.  

Cancel 

¶ The user can cancel a record by clicking Cancel at the bottom of each 
screen. The user will be asked, ñDo you want to partially save the 
recordò? If the user does not choose to partially save, all information 
entered will be lost. 



 

 

 

 

¶ DX CODES/ITEMS Tab  

This screen captures all data regarding the diagnosis (reason for the hospitalization) 
and procedures performed. 

 

 

 

Click Add to enter diagnosis following box will appear.  Do not enter a decimal point 
when entering the DX Code. 

The date identified will default to the Start date of service.  

Click Add to close the window and the diagnosis/procedure codes will be displayed 
on the screen.                                                           

Click Close to close the window without adding any diagnosis codes.  

 



 

 

 
 

To find a specific diagnosis code, click Search and enter the first 3-5 letters of 
the diagnosis. Click Select to highlight each desired DX code from the resulting 
list. When all the DX codes you need are highlighted click Add Selected to add 
these DX codes to the review request.  

 

 

¶ A Diagnostic procedure code may be edited or deleted by selecting the 
appropriate option at the end of the row. The user then clicks the 
Submit button. This is best done in Internet Explorer. 

 

Diagnosis Codes  

International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems 
10th Revision (ICD-10-CM) code(s) for the primary diagnosis and secondary 
diagnoses (if applicable). 

The system will display the corresponding description for each code entered and 
will check for invalid codes based on gender, age and coding rules. 

For concurrent reviews only, please list new/current diagnosis codes not 
submitted on the Admission review (for example, if a diagnosis has been 
updated during their stay). If there is no change in diagnosis, leave this 
section blank. 

 

Date Identified  



 

The date the diagnosis is identified. For admission review, this is filled in by the 
system with the admission date but may be changed as needed. See picture 
above. 

 

¶ Item/Procedure Codes 

The HCPC code(s) for items or Procedure codes. This is mandatory field for 

surgical prior authorization requests. The system will display the corresponding 

description for each code entered and will check for invalid codes based on 

gender, age and coding rules. 

¶ For concurrent reviews only list new and planned procedure codes not 
submitted on previous requests. If there are no new procedures, leave 
this section blank. 

 

 

 

 

Code: The HCPCS Code 

From/Thru Date: Enter the requested date span  

 

You will then click add.  You can repeat the same steps if there are more than one 
items/procedure codes to enter.   Once you are done, click close.  

Verify your DX and HCPCS/CPT codes are correct and then click submit 

 

¶ Vitals/Labs Tab  



 

This screen is not a mandatory requirement, but it captures data about the patient 
that will be sent to the Regional Accountable Entity (RAE) for that Health First 
Colorado Member so if additional care is needed after discharge, they can get that 
care set up for the Member.  

 

 

 

¶ MEDS Tab 

¶ For an admission review, list the medications at admission. 

¶ For continued stay, the medications entered on the previous review 

request may be copied by clicking the Copy Meds form previous 

review button. Then, modify the medications in the grid to reflect the 

current medication status at the time of the continued stay request.   

 



 

 

Medication, Dosage and Route List the medications including the dosage, 

frequency and route (e.g., intravenous 

(IV)/ intramuscular (IM)/or subcutaneous 

(SQ). For each medication, enter the date 

ordered.  

Frequency, Start and Stop Date List oral (PO) medications given for stet 

purpose, newly ordered/adjust of 

cardiac/psychiatric medications. 

For concurrent reviews, list all current 

IV/IM/SQ medications. For as needed 

(PRN) medications, include number of 

dosages that the patient has received 

within last 24 hours. List PO medications 

given for stat purpose, newly 

ordered/adjustments of 

cardiac/psychiatric medications. 

  

Summary Tab  

Enter any additional information relevant to the request but not captured on the previous 

screens.  Do NOT copy and paste clinical notes in this area.  You will be prompted to 

attach clinicals after you submit your review. This textbox is limited to 500 characters.  



 

Click ñSubmit for reviewò to complete the review request. By clicking submit you are 

acknowledging the disclaimer and attesting to the accuracy of the information entered in 

the review request. 

 

Once you click submit for review, the system will generate a message that your review 

was successfully submitted. It will generate a Review ID #. The Review ID #, or RID, is 

an internal number to eQHealth and eQSuite, but can be useful to keep track of 

authorizations submitted and determinations.  

 

After you have succefully submitted your review it will prompt you to link attachements.  
 
 
 

If your prior authorized surgery needs an inpatient admission you will request an 

Inpatient Surgical Admission for the Inpatient Stay, you will not put in any CPT/HCPCS 



 

codes for inpatient surgical stay (as this request was already entered in and approval 

has been received) you will just enter in your diagnosis and documentation to meet 

medical necessity.  

***Please contact the surgical provider requesting the surgical procedure PAR to ensure 

they have not requested the inpatient stay prior authorization. In most situations the 

hospital will request their own inpatient stay prior authorization for pre-planned surgical 

procedures. 

 

*image for requesting 

surgical inpatient 

admission 

 

 

 

For those codes that do not require prior authorization for the surgery, the only thing 

that will need to be entered is the inpatient admission, when the member is admitted to 

the hospital. You will choose the same type of admission above.  

  



 

 

Transplants 

All transplants, except kidney (which do not require authorization) are always authorized 

under the inpatient stay.  The length of these requests will be for 365 days, to cover all 

aspects of the in-hospital testing and preliminary work prior to transplant. Below shows 

you which options to choose.  

¶  You will first request the surgery as inpatient surgery when you specify the type 

of setting and specialty type. 

¶ Your review type will be Admission, then click Retrieve Data. 

¶    Enter the recipientôs number that appears on the Medicaid ID card. 

V VERIFY the Clientôs eligibility for CO Medicaid (by contacting Colorado 

Medicaid)  

¶   Enter the Medicaid ID number of the ordering Colorado Physician  

¶ To enter the Medicaid number into the grid, you must select the Edit link.  

If the number is unknown, press Search to find a valid Physician or 

Clinician Number.  The Medicaid ID# is a 9-digit number.  Make sure to 

select a physician with a valid ID. 

V Once you have entered the Medicaid ID# and verified the information is 

correct, make sure to check the box ñI have verified the above contact 

information is correctò and click ñUpdateò. 

 

https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-services
https://www.colorado.gov/hcpf/provider-services


 

 

¶ You will then select if your request is Urgent Or. Non-Urgent:  Most requests will be 

marked as non-urgent.   

¶ Enter the anticipated or scheduled start date of service. 

¶ Enter the proposed discharge date if the actual discharge date is unknown at the 

time of the review request. If you have an actual discharge date you would then 

enter that date instead of the proposed discharge date. For the actual discharge 

date, the discharge date must be on or after the admission date and on or before 

the current date. A discharge date must be entered for all Retrospective requests.  

 



 

 

¶ You will then answer yes or no if this is an emergency admission. 

¶ You will then choose which Prior Auth you are requesting from the Type of 

Admission drop down box. For Transplants - Type of Admission: Inpatient 

Admission Surgical  

¶ Prior Healthcare Services 

Click ñYesò, ñNoò, or Unknown to indicate whether the patient received related 

healthcare services prior to admission. 

¶ Alternative Setting 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether care can be provided in an alternative setting. 

¶ Retroactive Partial Medicaid Eligibility  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the patient received eligibility for Medicaid after 

some of the requested services were provided. 

¶ Retroactive Full Medicaid Eligibility 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the patient received eligibility for Medicaid after 

all of the requested services were provided. 

¶ Experimental or Investigational  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the services are experimental or investigational.  

¶ Hospice Related Services  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the requested services are related to the 

treatment of the terminal illness or associated condition. If you selected no, you must 



 

explain he need for the services on the summary tab. Note, this applies to Hospice 

enrolled patients.  

¶ EPSDT 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the services are EPSDT. 

¶ Early Intervention 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether this request is for Early Intervention Service.  

¶ IFSP 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the is an Individual Family Service Plan in effect 

or not. 

¶ Untimely 

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether the PAR is being submitted as untimely, please 

select yes and be ready to submit documentation that explains why the PAR is untimely 

¶ Out-Of-State Services  

Click ñYesò or ñNoò to indicate whether services were able to be performed in Colorado? 

If no, explain on the Summary Tab.  

¶ Level of Care 

Select patientôs level of care:  ICU/CCU/NICU, Acute or NA.   

¶ Check Key  

On the Start Tab, the user continues the review request process by hitting the Check 

Key button. This will cause the system to run several checks on what has been entered 

then progress to the next tab. 

When the user clicks ñCheck Keyò, the system checks recipient and provider eligibility, 

duplicate reviews, and HCPF policy.  If errors occur, a popup will appear on the screen 

that says: 

 

 

Press the OK to continue. Click on the Errors Tab to review any errors. Make the  

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/hcpf/early-and-periodic-screening-diagnostic-and-treatment-epsdt


 

appropriate changes to the review and press Check Key again until all errors have been 

resolved. If you need further explanation of the types of errors that can occur during the 

check key process, go to the Error Correction section in this document.  

 

If no errors are detected, the next available tab appears at the top and the user is 

allowed to proceed with entry.  

¶ Save/Continue  

¶ After the Start Tab, the user continues to progress through the review 

process with the  

¶ Save/Continue at the bottom of each screen. This will save the data 

you have entered and progress on to the next tab and reset the ñclockò 

for an additional 20 minutes 

Save/Close  

¶ The user can save a record intermittently during entry. As you are 

entering data, you can hit the Save/Close at the bottom of each 

screen. This will save the data you have entered. This will prevent loss 

of data in case of a lost Internet connection or in case the user is 

Interrupted during entry. 

.  

Cancel 

¶ The user can cancel a record by clicking Cancel at the bottom of each 

screen. The user will be asked, ñDo you want to partially save the 

recordò? If the user does not choose to partially save, all information 

entered will be lost. 



 

 

¶ DX CODES/ITEMS Tab  

This screen captures all data regarding the diagnosis (reason for the hospitalization) 

and procedures performed. 

 

 

Click Add to enter diagnosis following box will appear.  Do not enter a decimal point 

when entering the DX Code. 

The date identified will default to the Start date of service.  

Click Add to close the window and the diagnosis/procedure codes will be displayed on 

the screen.                                                           

Click Close to close the window without adding any diagnosis codes.  

 

 



 

 

To find a specific diagnosis code, click Search and enter the first 3-5 letters of the 

diagnosis. Click Select to highlight each desired DX code from the resulting list. When 

all the DX codes you need are highlighted click Add Selected to add these DX codes to 

the review request.  

 

 

¶ A Diagnostic procedure code may be edited or deleted by selecting the 

appropriate option at the end of the row. The user then clicks the 

Submit button. This is best done in Internet Explorer. 

 

Diagnosis Codes  

International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems 

10th Revision (ICD-10-CM) code(s) for the primary diagnosis and secondary diagnoses 

(if applicable). 

The system will display the corresponding description for each code entered and will 

check for invalid codes based on gender, age and coding rules. 

For concurrent reviews only, please list new/current diagnosis codes not submitted on 

the Admission review (for example, if a diagnosis has been updated during their stay). If 

there is no change in diagnosis, leave this section blank. 

 

Date Identified  

The date the diagnosis is identified. For admission review, this is filled in by the system 

with the admission date but may be changed as needed. See picture above. 

 

 



 

 

 ICD 10 Procedure codes not CPT/HCPCS codes.   

¶ Example:  for a Liver Transplant you would enter in 0fy00z0 NOT CPT code 

47135 

 

 

¶ Item/Procedure Codes 

The HCPC code(s) for items or Procedure codes. This is mandatory field for 

surgical prior authorization requests. The system will display the corresponding 

description for each code entered and will check for invalid codes based on 

gender, age and coding rules. 

¶ For concurrent reviews only list new and planned procedure codes not 
submitted on previous requests. If there are no new procedures, leave 
this section blank. 

 

 

 

 

Code: The HCPCS Code 

From/Thru Date: Enter the requested date span  

 

You will then click add.  You can repeat the same steps if there are more than one 
items/procedure codes to enter.   Once you are done, click close.  

Verify your DX and HCPCS/CPT codes are correct and then click submit 



 

 

¶ Vitals/Labs Tab  

This screen is not a mandatory requirement, but it captures data about the patient 
that will be sent to the Regional Accountable Entity (RAE) for that Health First 
Colorado Member so if additional care is needed after discharge, they can get that 
care set up for the Member.  

 

 

 

¶ MEDS Tab 

¶ For an admission review, list the medications at admission. 

¶ For continued stay, the medications entered on the previous review 

request may be copied by clicking the Copy Meds form previous 

review button. Then, modify the medications in the grid to reflect the 

current medication status at the time of the continued stay request.   



 

 

 

Medication, Dosage and Route List the medications including the dosage, 

frequency and route (e.g., intravenous 

(IV)/ intramuscular (IM)/or subcutaneous 

(SQ). For each medication, enter the date 

ordered.  

Frequency, Start and Stop Date List oral (PO) medications given for stet 

purpose, newly ordered/adjust of 

cardiac/psychiatric medications. 


